
Nominative
Nouns

Adjectives

* Adjectives with stress on the ending use -ой, not -ый/-ий, in nominative.

Pronouns 

Masc. Neu. Fem. Pl.

Possessive

я мой моё моя мои

ты твой твоё твоя твои

вы ваш ваше ваша ваши

мы наш наше наша наши

кто чей чьё чья чьи

себя свой своё своя свои

Demonstrative

This этот это эта эти

That тот то та те

Personal
I я

You (inf.) ты

He он

It оно

She она

You (form.) вы

We мы

They они

Oneself —

Interrogative
Who? кто

What? что

How many? сколько

Masculine Neuter Feminine

Singular — -й -ь -о -е -ие -мя -а -я -ь -ия

Plural -ы -и -а -я -ия -мена -ы -и -ии

Masculine Neuter Feminine Plural
Hard Stem -ый / -ой -ое -ая -ые
Soft Stem -ий -ее -яя -ие



Accusative
Nouns

Adjectives

Pronouns

Masc. Neu. Pl. Fem.

Possessive

я

Inanimate: Like nominative
Animate: Like genitive

мою

ты твою

вы вашу

мы нашу

кто чью

себя свою

Demonstrative

This Inanimate: 
Like 

nominative
Animate: 

Like genitive

это Inanimate: 
Like 

nominative
Animate: 

Like genitive

эту

That то ту

Personal
I меня

You (inf.) тебя

He
его

It

She её

You (form.) вас

We нас

They их

Oneself себя

Interrogative
Who? кого

What? что

How many? скольких

Masculine Neuter Feminine

— -й -ь -о -е -ие -мя -а -я -ь -ия

Singular Inanimate: Like nominative
Animate: Like genitive

-у -ю -ь -ию

Plural

Masculine Neuter Plural Feminine
Hard Stem Inanimate: Like nominative

Animate: Like genitive
-ую

Soft Stem -юю



Prepositional
Nouns

* Prepositional case does not permit nouns ending in -ие, use -ии instead.

Adjectives

Pronouns

Masc. Neu. Fem. Pl.

Possessive

я моём моей моих

ты твоём твоей твоих

вы вашем вашей ваших

мы нашем нашей наших

кто чьём чьей чьих

себя своём своей своих

Demonstrative

This этом этой этих

That том той тех

Personal
I мне

You (inf.) тебе

He
нем

It

She ней

You (form.) вас

We нас

They них

Oneself себе

Interrogative
Who? ком

What? чём

How many? скольких

Masculine Neuter Feminine Plural
Hard Stem ом ой ых

Soft Stem ем ей их

Masculine Neuter Feminine

— -й -ь -о -е -ие -мя -а -я -ь -ия

Singular -е -е -е -е -е -ии -мени -е -е -и -ии

Plural -ах -ях -ях -ах -ях -иях -менах -ах -ях -ях -иях



Genitive
Nouns

* In genitive plural, words ending in hushing sounds ж,ч, ш, and щ take -ей.

Adjectives

Pronouns

Masculine Neuter Feminine

— -й -ь -о -е -ие -мя -а -я -ь -ия

Singular -а -я -я -а -я -ия -мени -ы -и -и -ии

Plural -ов -ев -ей — -ей -ий -мён — -ь -ей -ий

Masculine Neuter Feminine Plural
Hard Stem ого ой ых

Soft Stem его ей их

Masc. Neu. Fem. Pl.

Possessive

я моего моей моих

ты твоего твоей твоих

вы вашего вашей ваших

мы нашего нашей наших

кто чьего чьей чьих

себя своего своей чьих

Demonstrative

This этого этой этих

That того той тех

Personal
I меня

You (inf.) тебя

He
его

It

She её

You (form.) вас

We нас

They их

Oneself себя

Interrogative
Who? кого

What? чего

How many? скольких



Dative
Nouns

* Dative case does not permit nouns ending in -ие, use -ии instead.

Adjectives

Pronouns

Masculine Neuter Feminine

— -й -ь -о -е -ие -мя -а -я -ь -ия

Singular -у -ю -ю -у -ю -ию -мени -е -е -и -ии

Plural -ам -ям -ям -ам -ям -иям менам -ам -ям -ям -иям

Masculine Neuter Feminine Plural
Hard Stem ому ой ым

Soft Stem ему ей им

Masc. Neu. Fem. Pl.

Possessive

я моему моей моим

ты твоему твоей твоим

вы вашему вашей вашим

мы нашему нашей нашим

кто чьему чьей чьим

себя своему своей своим

Demonstrative

This этому этой этим

That тому той тем

Personal
I мне

You (inf.) тебе

He
ему

It

She ей

You (form.) вам

We нам

They им

Oneself себе

Interrogative
Who? кому

What? чему

How many? скольким



Instrumental
Nouns

* When stressed, the soft instrumental ending is -ём.

Adjectives

Pronouns

Masculine Neuter Feminine

— -й -ь -о -е -ие -мя -а -я -ь -ия

Singular ом ем ем ом ем ием менем ой ей ью ией

Plural ами ями ями ами ями иями менами ами ями ями иями

Masculine Neuter Feminine Plural
Hard Stem ым ой ыми

Soft Stem им ей ими

Masc. Neu. Fem. Pl.

Possessive

я моим моей моими

ты твоим твоей твоими

вы вашим вашей вашими

мы нашим нашей нашими

кто чьим чьей чьими

себя своим своей своими

Demonstrative

This этим этой этими

That тем той теми

Personal
I мной

You (inf.) тобой

He
им

It

She ей, ею
You (form.) вами

We нами

They ими

Oneself собой

Interrogative
Who? кем

What? чем

How many? сколькими



       N
ouns

•
In genitive plural, w

ords ending in hushing sounds ж
,ч, ш

, and щ
 take -ей.

•
Prepositional case does not perm

it nouns ending in -ие, use -ии instead.
•

D
ative case does not perm

it nouns ending in -ие, use -ии instead.
•

W
hen stressed, the soft instrum

ental ending is -ём.
•

Foreign nouns ending in -о, -е, -и, or -у are indeclinable. 

Singular
Plural

N
om

.
A
cc.

G
en.

D
at.

Inst.
Prep.

N
om

.
A
cc.

G
en.

D
at.

Inst.
Prep.

Masc.

—

Inanim
ate:

N
om

inative

Anim
ate:

G
enitive

-а
у

-ом
-е

-ы

Inanim
ate:

N
om

inative

Anim
ate:

G
enitive

-ов
ам

ами
ах

-й
-я

-ю
-ем

-е
-и

-ев
ям

ями
ях

-ь
-я

-ю
-ем

-е
-и

-ей
ям

ями
ях

Neuter

-о
-а

-у
-ом

-е
-а

—
ам

ами
ах

-е
-я

-ю
-ем

-е
-я

-ей
ям

ями
ях

-ие
-ия

-ию
-ием

-ии
-ия

-ий
иям

иами
иях

-мя
-мени

-мени
-менем

-мени
-меня

-мён
-менам

-менами
-менах

Fem.

-а
-у

-ы
-е

-ой
-е

-ы
у

—
ам

ами
ах

-я
-ю

-и
-е

-ей
-е

-и
ю

-ь
ям

ями
ях

-ь
-ь

-и
-и

-ью
-и

-и
ь

-ей
ям

ями
ях

-ия
-ию

-ии
-ии

-ией
-ии

-ии
ию

-ий
иям

иями
иях



Pronouns

Personal

Demonstrative

Interrogative

Nom. Acc. Gen. Dat. Prep Instr.

I я меня мне мне мной

You 
(informal)

ты тебя тебе тебе тобой

He он
его ему нем им

It оно

She она её ей ней ей, ею
You (formal) вы вас вам вас вами

They они их им них ими

Oneself — себя себе себе собой

Nom. Acc. Gen. Prep. Dat. Inst.

this / these

Masc. этот Nom./Gen.
этого этом этому этим

Neu. это это

Fem. эта эту этой

Pl. эти Nom./
Gen.

этих этим этими

that / those

Masc. тот
того том тому тем

Neu. то то

Fem. та ту той

Pl. те Nom./Gen. тех тем теми

Nom. Acc. Gen. Prep. Dat. Inst.

who? кто кого ком кому кем

what? что чего чём чему чем

how many? сколько скольких скольким сколькими



Possessive

Accusative masculine, neuter, and plural: Inanimate behaves like nominative; animate behaves like genitive.

Nom. Acc. Gen. Prep. Dat. Inst.

он —
его

оно —

она — её

они — их

я

Masc. мой Nom./
Gen. моего моём моему моим

Neu. моё

Fem. моя мою моей

Pl. мои
Nom./
Gen.

моих моим моими

ты

Masc. твой
твоего твоём твоему твоим

Neu. твоё

Fem. твоя твою твоей

Pl. твои
Nom./
Gen.

твоих твоим твоими

вы

Masc. ваш
вашего вашем вашему вашим

Neu. ваше

Fem. ваша вашу вашей

Pl. ваши
Nom./
Gen.

ваших вашим вашими

мы

Masc. наш
нашего нашем нашему нашим

Neu. наше

Fem. наша нашу нашей

Pl. наши
Nom./
Gen.

наших нашим нашими

кто

Masc. чей
чьего чьём чьему чьим

Neu. чьё

Fem. чья чью чьей

Pl. чьи
Nom./
Gen.

чьих чьим чьими

себя

Masc. свой
своего своём своему своим

Neu. своё

Fem. своя свою своей

Pl. свои Nom./Gen. своих своим своими



Verbs
Tense

Imperfective Present / Perfective Future:

Imperfective Future:
Auxiliary verb быть + infinitive imperfective verb. (буду, будешь, будут)

Past:
stem + л + ∅/а/о/и

Imperative
Second-person:

Take the они form and remove the ending. If it ends in a vowel, add -й. If 
it ends in a consonant, take the stress from the я form. If the stress is in “mid-air”, 
add -й, else add -ь. Add -те if formal. Ex: Скажи! Купите! Говори!

First-person:
Давай(те) + imperfective infinitive

(suggesting a continuous or repeated activity)
Давай(те) + perfective infinitive

(suggesting a specific one-time activity)

Third-person:
Пусть + (subject) + conjugated verb

Conditional
Real conditional, used when the action is likely to occur

Если он позвонит, то я тебе скажу.
If he calls (will call), then I will tell you.

Unreal conditional, used for hypothetical or contrary-to-fact statements.
Если бы он позвонил, то я бы тебе сказал.
If he were to call, then I would tell you. (Hypothetical)                
If he had called, then I would have told you. (Contrary to fact)

1st conjugation 2nd conjugation

-ать / -ять -ить / -еть

я -ю (-у) -ю (-у)

ты -ешь / -ёшь -ишь

он/она/оно -ет / -ёт -ит

мы -ем / -ём -им

вы -ете / -ёте -ите

они -ют (-ут) -ят (-ат)



Subjunctive
Expressing a wish or desire of another person:

Я хочу, чтобы она посмотрела этот фильм.
I want her to see this film.

Reflexive
End in -ся. Uses:

1. Action performed on oneself. (одеваться - to dress oneself)
2. Reciprocal action (знакомиться - to meet each other)
3. Forming passive from transitive verbs

• Меня интересует музыка. (Music intеrests me.)
• Я интересуюсь музыкой. (I am interested in music.)

4. Some verbs are only reflexive. (бояться)

Verbs of Motion

Prefixes

Going by Foot Going by Vehicle

ходить идти пойти ездить ехать поехать

Multidirectional, 
imperfective

Unidirectional, 
imperfective

Unidirectional, 
perfective

Multidirectional, 
imperfective

Unidirectional, 
imperfective

Unidirectional, 
perfective

хожу иду пойду езжу еду поеду

ходишь идёшь пойдёшь ездишь едешь поедешь

ходят идут пойдут ездят едут поедут

ходил, -а, -и шёл, шла, шли пошёл, пошла, 
пошли

ездил, -а, -и ехал, -а, -и поехал, -а, -и

в- entry под- go up to, approach

вы- exit от- pull away from

при- arrival до- reach a goal

у- departure пере- move across

за- short side trip, motion behind про- through or past

с- motion down or off об- around

Unidirectional:
• Describe a movement in one direction.
• Ask about a movement at the moment it is taking 

place.
• Talk about a movement in one direction that 

happens habitually.
• Give a specific command to move in a certain 

direction.

Multidirectional:
• Talk about uncoordinated movements in several 

directions.
• Ask questions about movement as a habitual action.
• Talk about movement in several directions as an 

action that happens habitually.
• Talk about movement in two directions (back and 

forth) that happened once.
• Talk about movement as a skill or habit.



Adjectives

Stressed endings use -ой instead of -ый.

Short Forms
Can only be derived from descriptive/qualitative adjectives.

Superlative
Superlatives are formed by adding adjective самый in front of the adjective. Alternatively, form the superlative 
adjective by adding -ейший (-ейшая, -ейшое, -ейшие) to the stem. -айший if the stem ends in г, к, or х.    Ex. 
новый becomes новийший. Some irregular adjectives:

Nom. Acc. Gen. Prep. Dat. Inst.

Hard

Masc.
-ый

Nom./
Gen. -ого -ом -ому -ым-ой

Neu. -ое
Fem. -ая -ую -ой

Pl. -ые
Nom./
Gen.

-ых -ым -ыми

Soft

Masc. -ий
-его -ем -ему -им

Neu. -ее
Fem. -яя -юю -ей

Pl. -ие Nom./
Gen. -их -им -ими

Long-form Masc. Fem. Neu. Pl.

Hard -ый — -а -о -ы
Soft -ий -ь -я -е -и

Definition Adjective Superlative

bad плохой худший

good хороший лучший

small маленький меньший

short короткий кратчайший

severe тяжкий тягчайший

dear дорогой дражайший



Comparative
Comparative adjectives use ending -ее, but there are many exceptions:

Definition Adverb Adjective Comparative

big велико большой больше, более

small мало маленький меньше, менее

short (space) коротко короткий короче

long (space) длинно длинный длинее

young молодо молодой моложе

old старо старый старше, старее

rare редко редкий реже

frequent часто густой чаще

expensive дорого дорогой дороже

cheap дёшево дешёвый дешевле

near близко близкий ближе

far далеко далёкий дальше

early рано - раньше

late поздно поздний позже

good хорошо хороший лучше

bad плохо плохой хуже



Prepositions

A
cc.

G
en.

D
at.

Prep
Instr.

в
от

к
в

с

to (w
/ verbs of m

otion)
from

, aw
ay from

tow
ards, up to

in, at
(along) w

ith

на
из

по
на

над

to (w
/ verbs of m

otion)
out of, from

along, in accordance w
ith

on, at
above, over

за
до

о/об/обо
м
еж
ду

for (in return for; on behalf of)
to, up to, until

about
betw

een, am
ong

через
с

при
за

across
from

, dow
n from

in the presence of
behind

ради
during the tim

e of
перед

for the sake of
in front of

без
под

w
ithout

under, beneath

для

for

у

at, near, in the house of



Spelling Rules

Pronunciation

Devoicing
• Voiced consonants at the end of words are pronounced voiceless. Ex: год sounds like 
гот

• When voiced and voiceless consonants are adjacent, the second one dictates the 
nature of the first. Ex: подпись sounds like потпись.

Vowel reduction
• o (one syllable before stress) -> a
• o and a (more than one syllable before the stress and anywhere after) -> “uh”
• e and я (not at end of word) -> “ih”
• я (at end of word) -> “yuh”  

8-Letter Spelling Rule

After the letters… г к х ш щ ж ч ц -ю becomes -у
-я becomes -а

7-Letter Spelling Rule

After the letters… г к х ш щ ж ч -ы becomes -и

5-Letter Spelling Rule
After the letters… ш щ ж ч ц unaccented -о becomes -е



Dates and Time

To tell exact time on the hour: 
say a cardinal number such as один, два, три, etc. + час/часа/часов. 

When there remains less than half an hour till the beginning of a certain hour:
без + the number of minutes remained + минуты/минут + the hour that will come. 

• If the number of minutes remained is 1 or 21, use singular genitive одной + минуты.
• Instead of 15 minutes use the word четверти. 
• Otherwise, use the plural genitive form of the numeral + минут. 
• To name the hour that will come, say the word час for 1 hour and correspondent cardinal numbers alone for 

others, namely два, три, четыре, etc. 

When there passed less than half an hour since the beginning of a new hour:
the number of minutes passed + минута/минуты/минут + the next hour.

• For the number of minutes passed, use a cardinal number in the nominative.
• Instead of 30 minutes use the word половина. 
• Instead of 15 minutes use the word четверть.
• To name the next hour, say первого for 1 hour, второго for 2 hours, третьего for 3 hours, четвёртого for 4 

hours, пятого for 5 hours, etc.
Ех: двадцать две минуты девятого (8:22); половина десятого (9:30); четверть десятого (9:15) 

To designate time of day:
утра / дня / вечера / ночи 

Месяцы
January январь

February февраль

March март

April апрель

May май

June июнь

July июль

August август

September сентябрь

October октябрь

November ноябрь

December декабрь

Дни
Monday понедельник

Tuesday вторник

Wednesday среда

Thursday четверг

Friday пятница

Saturday суббота

Sunday воскресенье

Сезоны
spring весна

summer лето

autumn осень

winter зима



Numerals
Ordinal/Cardinal

Masculine:

Feminine:

Collective

1 один первый 14 четырнадцать четырнадцатый 90 девяносто девяностый

2 два второй 15 пятнадцать пятнадцатый 100 сто сотый

3 три третий 16 шестнадцать шестнадцатый 200 двести двухсотый

4 четыре четвёртый 17 семнадцать семнадцатый 300 триста трёхсотый

5 пять пятый 18 восемнадцать восемнадцатый 400 четыреста четырёхсотый

6 шесть шестой 19 девятнадцать девятнадцатый 500 пятьсот пятисотый

7 семь седьмой 20 двадцать двадцатый 600 шестьсот шестисотый

8 восемь восьмой 30 тридцать тридцатый 700 семьсот семисотый

9 девять девятый 40 сорок сороковой 800 восемьсот восьмисотый

10 десять десятый 50 пятьдесят пятидесятый 900 девятьсот девятисотый

11 одиннадцать одиннадцатый 60 шестьдесят шестидесятый 1000 тысячи тысячный

12 двенадцать двенадцатый 70 семьдесят семидесятый 2000 две тысячи двухтысячный

13 тринадцать тринадцатый 80 восемьдесят восьмидесятый 5000 пять тысяч пятитысячной

Number Adjective Noun

два, три, 
четыре

genitive plural genitive singular

хороших студента

Number Adjective Noun

двe, три, 
четыре

nominative plural genitive singular

хорошие студентки

Masculine / 
Neuter

Feminine

Nom. оба обе

Gen. обоих обеих

Prep. обоих обеих

Dat. обоим обеим

Instr. обоими обеими

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Nom двое трое четверо пятеро шестеро семеро восьмеро девятеро десятеро

Gen двоих троих четверых пятерых шестерых семерых восьмерых девятерых десятерых

Prep двоих троих четверых пятерых шестерых семерых восьмерых девятерых десятерых

Dat двоим троим четверым пятерым шестерым семерым восьмерым девятерым десятерым

Instr двоими троими четверыми пятерыми шестерыми семерыми восьмерыми девятерыми десятерыми

Nouns/adjectives after оба/обе 
follow same pattern as after 
два/три/четыре.

Accusative inanimate = nom
Accusative animate = gen.


